

22-2933

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JIMMIE HARDAWAY, JR.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

STEVEN A. NIGRELLI, in his Official Capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State Police,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,

BRIAN D. SEAMAN, in his Official Capacity as District Attorney
for the County of Niagara, New York,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

(Caption continues inside front cover.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND STATES OF ILLINOIS,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

ALEXANDRA LICHTENSTEIN
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General for the
District of Columbia
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 442-9807
ashwin.phatak@dc.gov

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General for the State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General

SARAH A. HUNGER
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General for the State
of Illinois
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5202
sarah.hunger@ilag.gov

(Additional counsel on signature page)

LARRY A. BOYD, FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.,
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

JOHN J. FLYNN, in his Official Capacity
as District Attorney for the County of Erie, New York,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Second Amendment Allows States To Implement Reasonable Firearm Regulations To Promote Gun Safety And Protect Against Gun Violence.....3

 II. Consistent With Regulations Adopted By Other States, The Challenged Provision Addresses The Dangers Posed By Firearms In Places Of Worship7

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

DiGiacinto v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.,
704 S.E.2d 365 (Va. 2011) 12

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9

Friedman v. City of Highland Park,
784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) 6

Kolbe v. Hogan,
849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) 7

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 4, 6

Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 3

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9

Nordyke v. King,
563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009) 13

United States v. Class,
930 F.3d 465 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 8, 10

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 3

Voisine v. United States,
579 U.S. 686 (2016).....8

Statutes and Regulations

Ala. Code § 13A-11-61.2..... 15

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-306 8

11 Del. Code Ann. § 1457 13

D.C. Code § 7-2509.07 8

D.C. Code § 22-4502.01 13

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-127 8

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-127.1 13

430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 66/65 9, 13

80 Ind. Admin. Code 11-2-2 15

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 237.110 9

La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1379.3 8, 15

Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 28.425o 8, 13

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-9-101 8

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-9-171 8

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.107 8

N.C. Gen Stat. § 14-277.2 15

N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-02-05 8, 13

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-19-8 13

N.Y. Penal Code § 265.01-e 8, 11

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2441 8, 10

Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.126 9

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 912 13

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 913 9

S.C. Code. Ann. § 23-31-215..... 9, 13

Tex. Penal Code § 46.03 15

W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-7-11a 13

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.41.300..... 10

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-8-10413

Other

Sara E. Benjamin-Neelon & Elyse R. Grossman, *State Regulations Governing Firearms in Early Care and Education Settings in the US*, JAMA Network Open, Apr. 2020..... 7

Carina Bentata Gryting & Mark Frassetto, Bruen *and the Future of the Sensitive Places Doctrine*, 63 B.C. L. Rev. E. Supp. I.-60 (2022)..... 13

Jennifer Bisram, *Thousands Pack St. Patrick’s Cathedral for Christmas Eve Mass*, CBS New York (Dec. 25, 2022) 14

Joseph Blocher & Reva B. Siegel, *When Guns Threaten The Public Sphere: A New Account of Public Safety Regulation Under Heller*, 116 Nw. U. L. Rev. 139 (2021) 11

Faith Comtys. Today, *Twenty Years of Congregational Change: The 2020 Faith Communities Today Overview* (2021) 12

Jonah Hicap, *Should churches change open-door policy for security’s sake? Leaders express doubts*, Christian Today (Aug. 18, 2015) 14

House of Worship Shootings, VOA News (last visited Jan. 13, 2023) 10

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The Sensitive Places Doctrine*, 13 Charleston L. Rev. 205 (2018) 8

Sophie Reardon, *2 arrested in “targeted shooting” outside Pittsburgh church during funeral*, CBS News (Oct. 28, 2022) 14

Maxim G.M. Samon, *Protecting religious liberties? Security concerns at places of worship in Chicago*, 117 GEOFORUM 144 (2020) 11

Secure Comty. Network, *Firearms and the Faithful* (Jan. 2020) 11

Heather A. Turner et al., *Gun Violence Exposure and Posttraumatic Symptoms Among Children and Youth*, 32 J. Traumatic Stress 881 (2019) 12

Ryan T. Young, *Violent Extremism and Terrorism: Examining the Threat to Houses of Worship and Public Spaces*, FBI (March 16, 2022) 10
